Overview
The F661/F663 sensor is part of Degree Controls’ board-mounted
air velocity and temperature sensor platform. The F661/F663 is the
smallest footprint, fully-integrated, digital airflow sensor available on the
market today. Designed to measure spatial airflow inside electronic or ducted
systems where a horizontal profile is needed, the F661/F663 uses high performance
dual element sensing technology and can be soldered directly to a printed circuit board, or plugged
into a surface-mount socket for easy removal or maintenance.

Compensation
Range
Part Number Format
        © 66300DS000-A06
Pin Assignment
Air Velocity
Performance
Specifications
AIR DIRECTION
Refer to manual for installation information
Bottom View
Rear View
Side View
Repeatability ±1% of reading (under identical conditions)
Air Velocity Range     Air Velocity Accuracy*   Resolution: 0.1°C
0.15 to 1.0 m/s (30 to 200 fpm)     ± (5% of reading + 0.04 m/s [8 fpm])
0.5 to 10 m/s (100 to 2,000 fpm)      ± (5% of reading + 0.10 m/s [20 fpm]))
1.0 to 20 m/s (200 to 4,000 fpm)     ± (5% of reading + 0.15 m/s [30 fpm])
*within compensation range
Temperature Compensation Range: The F661/F663 is a thermal airflow sensor; it is sensitive to changes in
air density and indicates velocity with reference to a set of standard conditions (21°C (70°F),
760mmHg (101.325kPa), and 0%RH). The F661/F663 has been designed so that when used over the stated
temperature compensation range, the sensor indicates very close to actual air velocity and minimal
compensation is only required to account for changes in barometric pressure or altitude.
F66X - V
X = Nominal Input Voltage
1 = 18V
3 = 5V
V = Velocity Profile
A = 0.15 – 1.0 m/s [30-200 fpm]
B = 0.5 - 10.0 m/s [100-2000 fpm]
C = 1.0 – 20.0 m/s [200-4000 fpm]
Operating Temperature -5°C to 60°C (23°F to 140°F)
Storage Temperature -40°C to 105°C (-40°F - 221°F)
Velocity Range 0.15m/s – 20.0m/s (30fpm – 4000fpm)
Response Time 400 ms
Relative Humidity (non-condensing) 5-95%
F663 Operating Voltage
F661 Recommended Operating Voltage
F661 Maximum Operating Voltage*
4.5 – 13 VDC
15 – 18 VDC
12 – 24 VDC (with performance restrictions; see manual)
Digital Output 3.3 VDC UART or I2C
Optional Alarm Output Configurable trip point